



\$~93

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5058/2024**

ONKAR NATH GUPTA AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Madhav Khurana, Mr. Pankaj
Pandey, Mr. G Tripa, Mr. Shaurya
Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State
SI Arvind Singh, PS Janakpuri and
ASI Usha

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

%

09.07.2024

CRL.M.A. 19342/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5058/2024, CRL.M.A. 19341/2024 & CRL.M.A. 19343/2024

1. The present Petition has been filed for quashing FIR No.417/2021, dated 10.08.2021, registered at Police Station Janakpuri for offences under Sections 498A, 408, 34 IPC.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that since the members of the fraternity are involved and since the accused are old aged people who have lost their son, a serious attempt should be made to resolve the matter.
3. Issue Notice.
4. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.



5. On Petitioner's taking steps, let notice be issued to Respondent No.2 through all permissible modes, including *Dasti*.
6. List on 09.08.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JULY 9, 2024
Rahul