



\$~108

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5058/2024**

ONKAR NATH GUPTA AND ANR .....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Madhav Khurana,  
Mr. Shaurya Singh and  
Mr. Digvijay Prasad,  
Advs.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR .....Respondents

Through: Mr.Naresh Kumar Chahar,  
APP for the State with SI  
Rinku Kumari, PS  
Janakpuri.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **11.11.2024**

**CRL.M.A. 33666/2024**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the petitioners seeking early hearing of the above captioned petition.
2. The petition is listed on 13.01.2025.
3. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and the matter is taken up for hearing today.
4. The date already fixed, that is, 13.01.2025 stands cancelled.
5. The application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.C. 5058/2024 & CRL.M.A. 19341/2024, CRL.M.A. 19343/2024**

6. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the matter is listed before the learned Trial Court tomorrow for framing of charge.



7. He submits that the petitioners are senior citizens of 82 years and 75 years of age respectively.
8. He further submits that false allegations have been made against the petitioners. The complainant had filed a complaint on an earlier occasion in the year 2014, pursuant to which the dispute was amicably settled between the complainant and the son of the petitioners.
9. He submits that the complainant thereafter in the year 2015, left the matrimonial home. The son of the petitioners also expired in the year 2020 and the present FIR was thereafter lodged in the year 2021 complaining about the same incident which formed basis of the complaint given in the year 2014.
10. Considering the above, this Court considers it apposite to exempt the petitioners from personal appearance before the learned Trial Court till the next date of hearing.
11. List on 18.02.2025.

**AMIT MAHAJAN, J**

**NOVEMBER 11, 2024**

'KDK'